made for this year, and the additional amounts asked for. The total of these amounts 
is twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($52,500). 

We therefore respectfully petition your Honorable Board in this emergency to 
grant to the College the additional stmt of twelve thousand five hundred dollars 
($12,500) for the year 1905. 

Appropriated Required Additional 
for 	 for 	Amount 

1905. 	1905. 	Required. 

Respectfully yours, 
(Signed) 	THEO. F. MILLET 

Chairman, Committee on Finance of the Board of Trustees. 
(Signed) 	John C. Finley, President of the College.

[...]

Dear Sir-I would respectfully ask that, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 

of the Greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, 
the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment will authorize the issue of 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount of three thousand five 
hundred dollars ($3,500) for the purpose of installing new boilers in the Jefferson 
Market Prison. It would be much better to have this work done during the coming 
summer months, as, even if they could be repaired, the boilers could be made to last 
for only a short time.

[...]

In connection herewith Alderman Baldwin offered the following: 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby is requested 
to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of one 
thousand four hundred and forty-nine dollars ($1,449), the proceeds whereof shall be 
applied by the Commissioner of Correction to remove fifteen Keystone electrical measur-
ing instruments at the Penitentiary, Blackwell's Island, and to replace them with fifteen 
of a different make, and further, that the Commissioner of Correction be authorized

[...]

Thr.t, upon the annexed communication. the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment be and hereby is requested, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 

8 of section i88 of the Greater New York Charter, to authorize the Comptroller to 
issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of forty-six thousand two hundred dollars 
($46,200), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the immediate organization and 
assignment to duty of an emergency force to the seven repair stations of the Depart-
ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, in the boroughs of Manhattan and The 
hronx.

[...]

purpose of acquiring property for use as a storage yard, Borough of The Bronx, respect-
fully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of eighty-
six thousand dollars ($86,000) to provide means for the acquisition of prop-
erty located at Park avenue, East One Hundred and Eightieth street, 
Webster avenue and East One Hundred and Eighty-first street, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, as a site for a storage yard, under the jurisdiction

[...]

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding eighty-six thousand dollars 
($86,000), to provide means for the expenses connected with the acquisition of 
property locates at Park avenue, East One Hundred and Eightieth street, Webster 
avenue and East One Hundred and Eighty-first street, in the Borough of The Bronx, 
as a site for a storage yard under the jurisdiction of the President of the Borough

[...]

improving and permanently bettering public markets in the Borough of Manhattan, 
respectfully 

REPORT: 

That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be neces- 
sary. 

l'hcy therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of seventy- 

five thousand dollars ($75,000), for the purpose of providing means for per- 
manently bettering and improving Washington, West Washington, Fulton 
and Jefferson Markets, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section I.

[...]

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, to an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), for 
the purpose of providing means for permanently bettering and improving Washington, 
West Washington, Fulton and Jefferson Markets, in the Borough of Manhattan, and 
that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen,